

To be argued by:
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 655987/18

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION,
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, and THE NEW YORK STATE
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Case No.
2020-02013

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK, STEVE VIDAL, VIOLETA DAUZE,
EDWIN CABRERA, SHADEI GORDON, RAYMOND ORTIZ,
and PRINCESS WRIGHT,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT CITY OF NEW YORK

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON
of Counsel

November 19, 2020

JAMES E. JOHNSON
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Respondent
City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0853 or -0852
igustafs@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The City Council’s enactment of the Fair Workweek Law to combat unpredictable and unfair scheduling practices	3
B. This lawsuit seeking a declaration that disparate state labor regulations preempt the Fair Workweek Law.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT STATE LABOR LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT THE FAIR WORKWEEK LAW	12
A. No provision of the Fair Workweek Law is in direct conflict with state law.....	14
B. The State has not occupied the field of workplace scheduling regulation.	23
1. Plaintiffs identify no evidence of legislative intent to occupy the field of “employee work hours.”	25
2. The Law regulates workplace scheduling, not the minimum wage.....	31
C. Plaintiffs have cited no precedent supporting a contrary result.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
CONCLUSION	40
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)	27
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48 (1920)	23
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	27, 30
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001)	24, 35, 36
<i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	18, 19, 24
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 565 (1992)	19, 26
<i>ILC Data Device Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 182 A.D.2d 293 (2d Dep’t 1992)	37, 38, 39
<i>ILC Data Device Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 952 (1993)	39
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lansdown Entm’t Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989)	35
<i>McDonald v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2014)	19
<i>Matter of Mestecky v. City of N.Y.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 239 (2017)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987)	14, 18, 37
<i>Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n of the City of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 142 A.D.3d 53 (1st Dep't 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 100 (1974)	14, 18, 38
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 17 (2009)	22
<i>People v. De Jesus</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981)	30
<i>People v. Diack</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015)	30
<i>People v. On Sight Mobile Opticians</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1107 (2014)	23
<i>Rest. Law Ctr. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>Wholesale Laundry Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 998 (1963)	31
<i>Wholesale Laundry Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 17 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dep't 1963)	31, 37, 38
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-911, <i>et seq.</i>	34
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1201	6, 32
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1221	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1222.....	7, 32
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1231.....	8
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1241.....	8, 21
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 20-1251–53.....	23
N.Y. Labor Law §§ 142–45.....	15, 25
N.Y. Labor Law §§ 160–62.....	25
N.Y. Labor Law § 190.....	34
N.Y. Labor Law § 196-b.....	34
N.Y. Labor Law § 198-c.....	34
N.Y. Labor Law §§ 650–55.....	25, 26, 27, 28
N.Y. Labor Law § 651.....	33
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule L. § 10.....	13
 Other Authorities	
N.Y. Const., Art. IX, § 2.....	13
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-1.5.....	16, 25, 26, 28
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-1.6.....	17, 25, 26, 28
Report of the Comm. on Civil Service and Labor on Int. No. 1388 (Mar. 3, 2017).....	6
Report of the Comm. on Civil Service and Labor on Int. No. 1395 (May 22, 2017).....	6
